TABLE 9 – 2: DVA 2015 BALANCE RECONCILIATIONS 1

Line

No.
USoA Description

Balance at

December 31,

2015

Per RRR 2.1.7

& Audited

Financial

Statements

Variance

1 GROUP 1

2 1551 Smart Metering Entity ($4,375) ($4,375) $0

3 1580 RSVA Wholesale Market ($2,273,612) ($2,029,307) $244,305

4 1580 RSVA Wholesale Market - CBDR A $6,187 $0 ($6,187)

5 1580 RSVA Wholesale Market - CBDR B $238,118 $0 ($238,118)

6 1584 RSVA Network ($459,173) ($459,173) $0

7 1586 RSVA Connection ($664,308) ($664,308) $0

8 1588 Power ($113,094) ($113,094) $0

9 1589 RSVA Global Adjustment $2,551,834 $2,551,834 $0

10 1595 Disposition and Recovery of Regulatory Assets ($980,723) ($980,723) $0

11 Sub-Total ($1,699,146) ($1,699,146) ($0)

12 GROUP 2

13 1508 Other Regulatory Assets $127,066 $127,066 $0

14 1518 RCVA Retail $235,457 $235,457 $0

15 1532 GEA - Renewable Connection OM&A Deferral $12,376 $12,376 $0

16 1533 GEA - Renewable Generation Conn Fund Adder ($48,782) ($48,782) $0

17 1548 RCVA STR $82,689 $82,689 $0

18 1555 Smart Market Meter Capital and Recovery Offset ($49,698) ($49,698) $0

19 1568 LRAMVA ($66,379) ($66,379) $0

20 1575 IFRS - CGAAP Transitional PP&E Amounts $280,386 $280,386 $0

19 1592 PILS & Tax Variance ($112,618) ($108,695) $3,923

20 Sub-Total $460,496 $464,419 $3,923

21 GRAND TOTAL ($1,238,650) ($1,234,727) $3,923  2

9.2.2 COST OF POWER RECONCILIATION 3

The sale of energy represents a flow through of revenue to the IESO and the cost of power represents a 4

flow through expense to the IESO. Energy sales and the cost of power expenses by component are 5

presented in Table 9-3 and reconcile to the AFS and the USoA within the RRR 2.1.7 trial balance filing. 6

Thunder Bay Hydro has recorded no profit or loss resulting from the flow through of energy revenues and 7

expense, however, the variance in 2011 was a result of the Board’s direction to move to full accrual 8

accounting for all RSVA accounts, in 2011.   9

[…]

Income and Retained Earnings.  The portion of the gain that related to capital was $42,653; 7

 Additionally, Thunder Bay Hydro restated 2014 income statement to accrue the non-vested sick 8

leave,  $9,428 related to capitalized charges; bringing the total 2014 amount to $280,387. 9

 The 2016 Bridge Year reflects an additional $256,890 capital related provision for the constructive 10

obligation for the distribution stations bringing Account 1575 to $537,277; and 11

 Finally, the Return on Rate Base associated with this account is $26,415. 12

Thunder Bay Hydro confirms that these costs were not adjusted through PP&E and as a result have not 13

been included in the fixed asset continuity schedule (Appendix 2-BA). 14

Thunder Bay Hydro requests disposition of Account 1575 for the amount of $563,692 as a collection from 15

customers. Thunder Bay Hydro confirms that no carrying charges are included in these amounts nor has 16

been recorded in Account 1575 the rate of return component. Thunder Bay Hydro confirms that it has not 17

used Deferral Account 1575 and variance Account 1576 interchangeably.  18

TABLE 9-23 : ACCOUNT 1575 IFRS – CGAAP TRANSITION PP&E 19

Line

No.
Description Principle Interest Total

1 December 31, 2015 Balance $280,386 $0 $280,386

2 Less: 2016 IRM Disposition (EB-2015-0103) $0 $0 $0

3 Adjustments $283,306 $0 $283,306

4 Balance for Disposition $563,692 $0 $563,692

5 Interest January to December 2016 $0 $0

6 Interest January to April 2017 $0 $0

7 Total Claim $563,692 $0 $563,69220
 21

9.5.9 ACCOUNT 1576: ACCOUNTING CHANGES UNDER CGAAP 22

On July 17, 2012, the Board issued a letter that provided direction to electricity distributors that had 23

elected to defer the adoption of IFRS and remain on CGAAP. In this letter, the Board gave these 24

distributors the option of implementing IFRS-compliant capitalization and depreciation accounting policies 25

in 2012 (i.e., effective January 1, 2012). The letter also specified that these accounting changes were 26